City of Andover, Kansas (such improvements being commonly known as “Green

Valley Greens 11th Addition Water Distribution Improvements”).

(1)

The estimated or probable costs of the Green Valley Greens 11th

Addition Water Distribution Improvements, as “cosf’ is defined in subparagraph

(d) of K.S.A. I2-6a01, is Two Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand and Five Hundred

Dollars ($248,500) said cost may be increased to include temporary interest or

finance costs incurred during the course of design and construction of the project,

and also may be increased at the rate of 1% per month from and after June 1, 2022.

The extent of the improvement district to be assessed for the costs

[...]

Kansas (such improvements being commonly known as “Green Valley Greens 11th

Addition Sanitary Sewer Improvements”).

The estimated or probable costs of the Green Valley Greens 11th

Addition Sanitary Sewer Improvements, as “cosf’ is defined in subparagraph (d) of

K.S.A. 12-6a01, is Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($257,000) said

cost may be increased to include temporary interest or finance costs incurred during

the course of design and construction of the project, and also may be increased at

the rate of 1% per month from and after June 1, 2022.

The extent of the improvement district to be assessed for the costs

[...]

in the City of Andover, Kansas (such improvements being commonly known as

“Green Valley Greens 11th Addition Drainage Improvements”).

The estimated or probable costs of the Green Valley Greens 11th

Addition Drainage Improvements, as “cost” is defined in subparagraph (d) of

K.S.A. 12-6a01, is Forty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($48,000) said cost may be

increased to include temporary interest or finance costs incurred during the course

of design and construction of the project, and also may be increased at the rate of

1% per month from and after June 1, 2022.

C.

(1)

(2)

The extent of the improvement district to be assessed for the costs